If you answered “Yes” in response to Question No. 4 as to Nekesha 

Robertson, N.Z.R., N.P.R., and/or N.D.R., Question No. 5, and/or Question No. 6, 

what is the total amount of non-economic damages proven by a preponderance of 

the evidence? 

Nekesha Robertson $0 

N.Z.R.   $1,200,000.00 (one million two hundred thousand) 

N.P.R.   $1,200,000.00 (one million two hundred thousand) 

N.D.R.   $1,200,000.00 (one million two hundred thousand) 

DATED: January 10, 2018.  

A  
Marsha J. Pechman 
United States District Judge